revolving fund in the state treasury. Moneys in such fund are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 600-S. F. No. 931

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county attorney of Stearns county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Stearns county; county attorney's salary. The board of county commissioners of Stearns county shall fix the salary for the county attorney of said county. Said salary shall be not less than \$13,500 per year, nor more than \$16,000 per year, and shall be payable monthly. The county attorney shall devote his full time to the office of county attorney and shall not engage in the private practice of law.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the board of county commissioners of Stearns county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 601-S. F. No. 1124

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county attorney of Washington county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Washington county; county attorney's salary. The board of county commissioners of Washington county shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

fix the salary for the county attorney of said county at such amount as determined by the board, the salary to be paid monthly.

- Sec. 2. All prior salary payments authorized by the board of county commissioners of Washington county and paid to the county attorney in absence of statutory authority are hereby legalized and made valid.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by a resolution adopted by the board of county commissioners of the county of Washington and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 602—S. F. No. 1198

## [Coded]

An act relating to real property; the apartment ownership act; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 457, Sections 2, 9, 13, 23, 25 and 26.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 457, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Sec. 2. [515.02] Apartment ownership act; definitions. Subdivision 1. As used in this act, unless the context otherwise requires; , the following words and terms have the meanings ascribed to them in this section.
- Subd. 2. (a) "Apartment" means a part of the property intended for any type of independent use, including one or more rooms or enclosed spaces located on one or more floors, or part or parts thereof, in a building, and with a direct exit to a public street or highway or to a common area leading to such street or highway, intended for any type of independent use, including, but not restricted to, commercial, industrial, or residential use.
- Subd. 3. (b) "Apartment owner" means the person or persons owning an apartment in fee simple absolute and an undivided interest in the fee simple estate of the common areas and facilities in the percentage specified and established in the declaration.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: